denominated in those currencies. To manage its risks, the Master Fund may enter into currency arrangements to hedge

currency risk if such arrangements are desirable and practicable.

The following table details the Master Fund’s sensitivity to a possible change in the USD against other currencies. The

percentage applied as sensitivity represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign

currency denominated monetary items by adjusting the translation at the year-end for the change in currency rates at

the Master Fund level. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the USD weakens against the

other currencies. In practice, actual results may differ from estimates and the difference can be material. The effect of

a change in USD against other currencies at the Master Fund level as per the table below will have the same impact at

the company level and will form part of the NAV of the subsidiary.

The sensitivity analysis shows how the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign

exchange rates against the US Dollar, the functional currency of the Company.

Currency Risk - Year 2023

Currency

Master Fund

Change: 30% -30%

Ghana Cedi (1,019,397)   1,019,397

Kenyan Shilling (65,396)   65,396

South African Rand (24,835)   24,835

Change: 5% -5%

Great British Pound (383)   383

Effect on net assets attributable to

shareholders in (USD)

AFRICA OPPORTUNITY FUND LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023   64.

14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

14(b). AT THE MASTER FUND’S LEVEL (CONTINUED)

Currency risk (Continued)

Currency Risk - Year 2022

Currency

Master Fund

Change: 30% -30%

Botswana Pula (95,224)   95,224

Ghana Cedi (1,605,354)   1,605,354

Kenyan Shilling (91,305)   91,305

South African Rand (26,315)   26,315

Tanzanian Shilling (331,067)   331,067

Zambian Kwacha (2,005,894)   2,005,894

Change: 5% -5%

Great British Pound (329)   329

Effect on net assets attributable to

shareholders in (USD)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values

of financial instruments. The fair values of the Master Fund’s debt securities fluctuate in response to changes in

market interest rates. Increases and decreases in prevailing interest rates generally translate into decreases and
increases in fair values of those instruments.

The investments in debt securities have fixed interest rate and the income and operating cash flows are not exposed to